FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

wed 3-6-01 03-30-2001



101653569

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY				
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
X New	x Assignment License			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment			
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Effective Date			
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Change of Name			
Reel # Frame #	Other			
Conveying Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year				
Name FRATELLI AVERNA S.p.A. 12/18/00				
Formerly				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association				
Other				
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization				
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name AVERNA INTERNATIONAL S.A.				
DBA/AKA/TA				
Composed of				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2) 8, Boulevard Joseph I	I			
Address (line 3) L-11840 Luxembourg	Luxembourg			
City State/Country X Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X If document to be recorded is an assignment and the recording party is				
X Corporation Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.				
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Luxembourg				
9/2001 TDIAZ1 00000057 1349880 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
10.461 40.00 BP 100.00 DP				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document any gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief information Officer, Washington, D.C. 2051 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 2053. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

85 at I documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0230** 

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	618B P	age 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
	epresentative Name and Address	S Enter for the first Receiving Pa	irty only.		
Name [	Lanning G. Bryer				
Address (line 1)	Ladas and Parry				
Address (line 2)	26 West 61st Street				
Address (line 3) New York, New York 10023-7604					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	ent Name and Address Area Code	and Telephone Number (212) 70	08-1870		
Name [	Lanning G. Bryer				
Address (line 1)	Ladas and Parry				
Address (Ilne 2) 26 West 61st Street					
Address (line 3) New York, New York 10023-7604					
Address (line 4)					
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the including any attachments.	e attached conveyance document	#		
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached					
	Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registrati				
Trac	demark Application Number(s)	Registration Nu			
		1221135 119090	8 7 7		
		1 127136	<u> </u>		
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 5					
Fee Amoun	it Fee Amount for Propert	ties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 1	40.00		
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account					
Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number:  # 12-0425					
	Authorization	on to charge additional fees: Yes	X No		
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
Laı	nning G. Bryer	~ 6.A	3/1/01		
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed		
	$\bigvee$		ı		

#### UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, FRATELLI AVERNA S.p.A. (surviving corporation by change of name and merger with FRATELLI AVERNA S.p.A.), a corporation organized under the laws of Italy, with an office at , Via Xiboli Caltanissetta, Italy, [hereinafter called the ASSIGNOR] has adopted and used the Trademark(s) registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

(Set forth on the attached schedule)

AND WHEREAS, AVERNA INTERNATIONAL S.A., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Luxembourg, with an office at 8, Boulevard Joseph II, L-11840 Luxembourg, Luxembourg, [hereinafter called the ASSIGNEE] is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to the said trademark(s) and the registration(s) thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the said trademark(s) and registration(s) thereof, together with that part of the goodwill of the ASSIGNOR'S business connected with the use of and symbolized by the said trademark(s).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said ASSIGNOR has hereunto executed this instrument this ASM day of December , 2000.

FRATELLI AVERNA S.p.A.

rrancesco Caulan Avenue

# STATI UNITI D'AMERICA

# CESSIONE

PREMESSO CHE, **FRATELLI AVERNA S.p.A.** (nuova società derivata dal cambiamento di nome e fusione con la **FRATELLI AVERNA S.p.A.**), una società costituita in conformità alle leggi italiane, con sede in Via Xiboli 345 Caltanissetta Italia [da ora in avanti chiamata la CEDENTE], ha adottato ed utilizzato i Marchi d'Impresa registrati presso l'Ufficio Brevetti e Marchi statunitense:

# (vedere l'elenco allegato)

E PREMESSO CHE, **AVERNA INTERNATIONAL S.A.**, una società costituita ed esistente in conformità alle leggi del Lussemburgo, con sede in Boulevard Joseph II, 8, - L-11840 Lussemburgo [da ora in avanti chiamata la CESSIONARIA], desidera acquisire i diritti, titoli ed interessi connessi a detti marchi d'impresa ed alle relative registrazioni;

TUTTO CIO' PREMESSO, in cambio di un corrispettivo adeguato, la cui ricezione è qui confermata, detta CEDENTE con il presente atto vende, cede e trasferisce alla CESSIONARIA, ai suoi successori ed aventi diritto, tutti i diritti, titoli ed interessi connessi a detti marchi d'impresa ed alle relative registrazioni, insieme con parte del "goodwill" dell'attività della CEDENTE connesso con l'uso di e simbolizzato da detti marchi d'impresa.

IN CONSIDERAZIONE DI CIO', detta CEDENTE ha sottoscritto il presente atto in data 18 DICERRE 2000



FRATELLI AVERNA S.p.A.

Fratelli Svenca Sp. S.

avan Mile Miles

#### AUTENTICA DI FIRMA

Vera la firma del signor: AVERNA FRANCESCO MARIA CLAUDIO nato a Caltanissetta il 2 gennaio 1954, quivi domiciliato per la carica, via Xiboli n.ro 345, quale Presidente della FRATELLI AVERNA S.p.A. con sede in Caltanissetta, via Xiboli n.ro 345, munito dei necessari poteri per quanto sopra; della cui identità sono certo.

Caltanissetta li 29 gennaio 2001

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0233

# SCHEDULE

AVERNA Label	No. 1145584	Dated: January 6, 1981
AVERNA	No. 1190908	Dated: February 23, 1982
AMARO SICILIANO	No. 1221135 No. 1349880	Dated: December 21, 1982 Dated: July 16, 1985
CHERUBINI	No. 1910298	Dated: August 8, 1995

Trademark LIBECCHIO (label)

Registration No.: 1349880

Dated: July 16, 1985

#### APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Ladas & Parry, whose postal address is 26 West 61st Street, New York, New York 10023, United States of America, is hereby designated applicant's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Applicant hereby revokes all previous Powers of Attorney and hereby appoints jointly and severally, with full power of substitution, the power of appointment of an associate attorney and the power of revocation:

STEPHEN A. GOLDSMITH

ALLAN S. PILSON

IAN JAY KAUFMAN

FREDERICK REICHWALD

ROBERT ALPERT

DANIEL F. ZENDEL

LANNING G. BRYER

JOSEPH J. VILLAPOL

# GEORGIA N. GOUNARIS

members of the Bar of the State of New York, c/o Ladas & Parry, 26 West 61st Street, New York, New York 10023, United States of America, to transact all business in the Patent Office in connection with the subject registration.

AVERNA INTERNATIONAL S.A.

AVERNATIONAL S.A.

Title

DECEMBER 18,2000

(Date)

Trademark CHERUBINI

Registration No.: 1910298

Dated: August 8, 1995

#### APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Ladas & Parry, whose postal address is 26 West 61st Street, New York, New York 10023, United States of America, is hereby designated applicant's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

# POWER OF ATTORNEY

Applicant hereby revokes all previous Powers of Attorney and hereby appoints jointly and severally, with full power of substitution, the power of appointment of an associate attorney and the power of revocation:

STEPHEN A. GOLDSMITH

ALLAN S. PILSON

IAN JAY KAUFMAN

FREDERICK REICHWALD

ROBERT ALPERT

DANIEL F. ZENDEL

LANNING G. BRYER

JOSEPH J. VILLAPOL

### GEORGIA N. GOUNARIS

members of the Bar of the State of New York, c/o Ladas & Parry, 26 West 61st Street, New York, New York 10023, United States of America, to transact all business in the Patent Office in connection with the subject registration.

AVERNA INTERNATIONAL S.A.

AVERMANTE NATIONAL S.A.

RV

Title

DECEMBER 18, 2000

(Date)

Trademark AVERNA

Registration No.: 1190908

Dated: February 23, 1982

#### APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Ladas & Parry, whose postal address is 26 West 61st Street, New York, New York 10023, United States of America, is hereby designated applicant's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

# POWER OF ATTORNEY

Applicant hereby revokes all previous Powers of Attorney and hereby appoints jointly and severally, with full power of substitution, the power of appointment of an associate attorney and the power of revocation:

STEPHEN A. GOLDSMITH

ALLAN S. PILSON

IAN JAY KAUFMAN

FREDERICK REICHWALD

ROBERT ALPERT

DANIEL F. ZENDEL

LANNING G. BRYER

JOSEPH J. VILLAPOL

GEORGIA N. GOUNARIS

members of the Bar of the State of New York, c/o Ladas & Parry, 26 West 61st Street, New York, New York 10023, United States of America, to transact all business in the Patent Office in connection with the subject registration.

AVERNA INTERNATIONAL S.A.

By AVERNATIONAL S.A.

DECEMBER 18, 2000 (Date)

Trademark AVERNA Label

Registration No.: 1145584

Dated: January 6, 1981

# APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Ladas & Parry, whose postal address is 26 West 61st Street, New York, New York 10023, United States of America, is hereby designated applicant's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Applicant hereby revokes all previous Powers of Attorney and hereby appoints jointly and severally, with full power of substitution, the power of appointment of an associate attorney and the power of revocation:

STEPHEN A. GOLDSMITH

ALLAN S. PILSON

IAN JAY KAUFMAN

FREDERICK REICHWALD

ROBERT ALPERT

DANIEL F. ZENDEL

LANNING G. BRYER

JOSEPH J. VILLAPOL

GEORGIA N. GOUNARIS

members of the Bar of the State of New York, c/o Ladas & Parry, 26 West 61st Street, New York, New York 10023, United States of America, to transact all business in the Patent Office in connection with the subject registration.

AVERNA INTERNATIONAL S.A.

By ANES NA NITE NEATIONAL S.A

GECEMBER 18 1000

(Date)

Trademark AMARO SICILIANO

Registration No.: 1221135

Dated: December 21, 1982

# APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Ladas & Parry, whose postal address is 26 West 61st Street, New York, New York 10023, United States of America, is hereby designated applicant's representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

# POWER OF ATTORNEY

Applicant hereby revokes all previous Powers of Attorney and hereby appoints jointly and severally, with full power of substitution, the power of appointment of an associate attorney and the power of revocation:

STEPHEN A. GOLDSMITH

ALLAN S. PILSON

IAN JAY KAUFMAN

FREDERICK REICHWALD

ROBERT ALPERT

DANIEL F. ZENDEL

LANNING G. BRYER

JOSEPH J. VILLAPOL

# GEORGIA N. GOUNARIS

members of the Bar of the State of New York, c/o Ladas & Parry, 26 West 61st Street, New York, New York 10023, United States of America, to transact all business in the Patent Office in connection with the subject registration.

AVERNA INTERNATIONAL S.A.

By AVERNATIONAL S.A.

DECEMBER 18 2000

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002261 FRAME: 0239

**RECORDED: 03/06/2001**